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W issued a wit of certiorari in this case to determne
whet her the proprietor of an autonobile body repair shop who
specializes in the restoration of antique notor vehicles is subject
to the requirements of the Autonobile Repair Facility Act (ARFA),
Maryl and Code (1975, 1990 Repl. Vol.), 88 14-1001 to 14-1009 of the
Comercial Law Article.! W shall hold that he is.

I

The petitioner, Susan Mirris, was the owner of a 1964 Lotus
El an aut onobi | e. In 1988, that vehicle was involved in an
accident. The car sustained damage to its right rear fender and
passenger side door as well as a crack in the fiberglass near the
passenger seat. The fiberglass damage worsened with continued use
of the car. As a result, water began to leak into the passenger
conpartment. In 1991 Morris decided to have the accident damage
repaired and then to have further body restoration and nechani cal
wor k done on the car.

In June of 1991, Morris was referred to Mark G egory, trading
as "Mark of Distinction, Quality Restorations."2 She showed him a
1965 phot ograph of her autonobil e and requested an estinate of the
cost of restoring the body of the car to its appearance in that

phot ogr aph. She al so advised Gregory that she and her husband,

1 Unless otherwise indicated, all code citations are to the
Aut onobil e Repair Facility Act in 88 14-1001 to 14-1009 of the
Commerci al Law Articl e.

2 This business was incorporated under the nanme "Mark of
Distinction, Inc.” The suit fromwhich this appeal arises naned
Gregory individually and the corporation as defendants. W shall
refer to both the respondents herein as "G egory."
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David Mrris, only wanted to spend $3500.00 for the work. G egory
orally estimated that the restoration could be done for $3500. 00,
but he refused to put that estimate in witing.

According to his testinony, Gegory explained that he could
only do the work on a tinme and material basis. Both David and
Susan Morris testified, however, that an oral agreenment was reached
with Gegory that his charge for the body restoration would not
exceed $3500.00. In Septenber of 1991 the Mrrises delivered the
autonobile to Gegory's shop and with his permssion dismantled it
in an effort to reduce the cost of the restoration. They al so
provi ded Gregory with nost of the parts which Gegory would use in
perform ng his work.

Gregory further testified that after the paint was stripped
fromthe vehicle, he discovered that the fiberglass danage was nore
extensive than was originally known. Gregory testified that he
notified Morris that there would be additional charges. On the
other hand, Morris testified that G egory only nentioned that the
stripping process had caused sone pinholes in the fiberglass that
needed to be filled, and that no nenti on was nade of any additi onal
char ges. Furthernore, she testified that had she been i nforned
that the cost of the work was going to exceed $6000. 00, she woul d
not have authorized Gegory to proceed with the work. At no tine
did Gegory offer the petitioner an estimate, or notice of her
right to an estimate, prior to beginning work on the car.

Gregory worked on the vehicle from January to March of 1992.
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He then presented the petitioner with bills totaling $6155.65, and
threatened to sell the vehicle if the bills were not paid. Because
of that threat, the petitioner paid the bills.

Morris then sued Gegory in the District Court of Mryl and,
sitting in Baltinore County. One of the counts in her conplaint
sought damages and reasonabl e counsel fees for an alleged unfair or
deceptive practice under the Consuner Protection Act (the CPA), M.
Code (1975, 1990 Repl. Vol.), 88 13-101 to 13-501 of the Conmerci al
Law Article, because Gegory perforned the work on the petitioner's
autonobile without first informng her that she had the right to a
witten estimate of the cost of the body work he would perform or
furni shing her with such an estimate as required by ARFA

The trial judge held that as a matter of |aw ARFA did not
apply to persons performng autonobile body work and granted
judgment for Gegory on the CPA count. Mrris was awarded a
j udgnent on anot her count, unrelated to the issue we resolve in the
i nstant case, in the amount of $487.50. Morris appealed to the
Crcuit Court for Baltinore County.

After reviewing the record of the trial and hearing argunent
of counsel, the circuit court judge ruled that ARFA generally
applied to autonotive body work, but that it did not apply to
restorations of antique autonobiles. The circuit court judge
i ssued an opinion and order on August 18, 1994, affirmng the
district court judgnent.

Morris appealed to the Court of Special Appeals. As the



- 4-
judgnent of the circuit court appealed fromwas entered in exercise
of its appellate jurisdiction in reviewing the decision of a
district court, that appeal was inproper. Accordingly, the
i nternmedi ate appel l ate court pursuant to Mil. Code (1974, 1994 Repl.
Vol .), 8 12-302(a) of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article
and Ml. Rule 8-132 transferred the case to this Court. Thereafter,
Morris filed a supplenental petition for certiorari in this Court
whi ch was grant ed.
[

ARFA was enacted by Chapter 695 of the Acts of 1974. Before
the Commercial Law Article was enacted, it was codified as Mi. Code
(1957, 1969 Repl. Vol., 1974 Cum Supp.), Art. 83, 88 50 to 52.
The present codification of ARFA provides, in pertinent part:

"§ 14-1001. Definitions.

(a) In general. —1In this subtitle the
foll ow ng words have the meani ngs indi cated.

(b) Autonotive repair facility. —
“Autonotive repair facility' neans any person
who di agnoses or corrects malfunctions of a
not or vehicle for financial profit.

(c) Motor vehicle. — Mtor vehicle' has
the neaning stated in Title 11 of the
Transportation Article.

(d) Person. — “Person' includes an
i ndi vi dual , cor porati on, busi ness  trust,
estate, trust, partnership, association, two
or nore persons having a joint or conmmon
interest, or any other legal or comercial
entity.

"8 14-1002. Witten estinmate for repair work.

(a) Witten estimate required; fee. —(1)
Before beginning any repair work on a notor
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vehicle for which a custonmer is charged nore
than $50, an autonotive repair facility shal
give the custonmer on his request a witten
stat enent whi ch contai ns:

(1) The estimted conpletion date; and

(1i) The estimated price for |abor and
parts necessary to conplete the work; and

(ti1) The estimated surcharge, if any.

(2) If the fee is disclosed to the
custoner before the estimate is made, the
autonotive repair facility my charge a
reasonabl e fee for nmaking the estimate.

(b) Prohibited charges. — An autonotive
repair facility may not charge a custoner
w t hout his consent any anpunt which exceeds
the witten estimate by 10 percent.

"8 14-1005. Civil action.

This subtitle does not:

(1) Prohibit a person from filing an
action for damages against an autonotive
repair facility; or

(2) Require a person first to exhaust any
adm ni strative renmedy he may have.

"8 14-1007. Custoner conplaints.

Any person aggrieved by a violation of
any provision of this subtitle may take any
action avail abl e under the consumer protection
title of this article.

"8 14-1008. Repair authorizations.

(a) Custoner given copy. — Except as
provided in subsection (c) of this section,]?3]
bef ore beginning any repair work on a notor
vehicle, an autonotive repair facility shal
give the custoner a copy of a form used for
aut horization of repairs which shall inform
the custonmer of the follow ng rights:

(1) That a custoner:

3 Subsection (c), which allows for oral notice of custoner
rights under certain circunstances, is not applicable under the
facts of the instant case.



The applicable provisions of the CPA provide,

-6-

(1) May request a witten estimte for
repairs which cost in excess of $50; and

(i1) May not be charged any anmount ten
percent in excess of the witten estimte
W t hout the custoner's consent;

(2) That the custoner is entitled to the
return of any replaced parts except when parts
are required to be returned to the
manuf act urer under a warranty agreenment; and

(3) That repairs not originally
aut hori zed by the custoner may not be charged
to the custonmer wthout the custoner's
consent .

(b) Custonmer's rights. — The custoner's
rights provided in subsection (a) of this
section shall be:

(1) displayed imediately before the
space for the signature of the custoner
conspi cuously in easily readabl e type;

(2) Physically separated from the other
terms of the form used for authorization of
repairs; and

(3) Listed under the printed heading
"Customer's Rights'.

"8 14-1009. Penalties.

A violation of any provision of this
subtitle is an unfair or deceptive practice
within the nmeaning of Title 13 of this article
[the CPA] and is subject to the enforcenent
and penalty provisions contained in Title 13."

"§ 13-301. Unfair or deceptive trade
practices defined.

Unfair or deceptive trade practices
i ncl ude any:

* * %

"(14) Violation of a provision of:

* * %

"(vi) Title 14, Subtitle 10 of this article,
Autonotive Repair Facilities[.]

"§ 13-408. Action for damages.

in pertinent part:
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(a) Actions authorized. —In addition to
any action by the D vision or Attorney Ceneral
authorized by this title and any other action
ot herwi se authorized by |law, any person may
bring an action to recover for injury or |oss
sustained by himas the result of a practice
prohibited by this title.

(b) Attorney's fees. — Any person who
brings an action to recover for injury or |oss
under this section and who is awarded danages
may also seek, and the court my award,
reasonabl e attorney's fees.

A violation of a provision of ARFA is expressly made an unfair or
deceptive trade practice which is actionable under the CPA;
therefore, if Gregory violated ARFA by refusing to give Mrris a
witten estimte before he began work on her car, then Mrris's
suit under the CPA was proper.*
11
Gregory argues that ARFA does not require a witten estimte
to be given a custoner for autonotive body work. W disagree.
Section 14-1002(a) provides, in pertinent part:
"(1l) Before beginning any repair work on a
nmotor vehicle for which a custoner is charged
nore than $50, an autonotive repair facility

shall give the custonmer on his request a
witten statenent which contains:

4 W had previously opined that ARFA did not require an
autonotive repair facility to advise a custoner of his right to a
witten estimte before work began on the car, see Design &
Funding, Inc. v. Betz Garage, Inc., 292 M. 265, 438 A 2d 1316
(1981); however, that holding was legislatively overruled by
Chapter 649 of the Acts of 1985 which anended 88 14-1002 and 14-
1008 "to insure that autonotive repair custonmers know that they
have a right to a witten estimate before the repair work i s done"
(enphasi s added). Commttee Report, House Bill 748, Autonotive
Repair Facilities, at 2 (1985).
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(1) The estimted conpletion date; and
(1i) The estimated price for |abor and
parts necessary to conplete the work"
(enphasi s added).

A violation of ARFA is a violation of the CPA.®> The issue in the
instant case, therefore, is whether Gegory is an "autonotive
repair facility" such that his failure to provide the petitioner
with an estimate, under 8 14-1002, would be a violation of the CPA

Section 14-1001(b) provides that " "[aJutonptive repair
facility' means any person who di agnoses or corrects mal functions
of a notor vehicle for financial profit.” A malfunction is "an
instance of mal functioning[.]" Wbster's Third New |International
Dictionary 1367 (unabridged 1981). To malfunction is "to function
badly or inperfectly : fail to operate in the normal or usua
manner . . . (the parachute [mal function]ed, opening too late).]"
ld. Morris's notor vehicle was functioning badly because its body
was | eaki ng. She took the car to Gegory who diagnosed and
corrected that mal function. Gegory perforned those services on
the car, not out of the goodness of his heart, but to nmake a
financial profit. Gegory was, therefore, by unanbi guous statutory
definition, an "autonotive repair facility." W find no basis for
di sti ngui shing notor work and body work, as the District Court did,

for purposes of this statute.

> Unfair or deceptive trade practices in the sale of consumner
services are prohibited by § 13-303 of the CPA. Under 8 13-301 of
the CPA unfair or deceptive trade practices include any violation
of a provision of ARFA. See supra part 11
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Alternatively, Gegory asserts that the work done to Morris's
car was restoration, not repair, and that restoration work is not
covered by the estimate requirenents of 88 14-1002 and 14-1008 even
i f general body work is. Assum ng, arguendo, that the work done to
the petitioner's car was restoration, we see no reason to draw a
distinction, in this context, between repair and restoration. The
Legi slature did not expressly provide for such an exception in
ARFA, and we find no evidence of any intent to do so. W have said
that "a court may not as a general rule surmse a legislative
intention contrary to the plain |anguage of a statute or insert
exceptions not nmade by the legislature.” Coleman v. State, 281 M.
538, 546, 380 A 2d 49, 54 (1977). W wll not transgress that rule
in this case.

Furthernore, we note that in Schreiber v. Kelsey, 62 Cal. App.
3d Supp. 45, 133 Cal. Rptr. 508 (1976), a case with facts simlar
to the facts of the case sub judice, the Appell ate Departnent of
the Superior Court of California, Los Angel es County, considered
and rejected the argunent that, under California law,® no estinate
was required when the work perforned was restoration rather than

repair. That court found that there was "no evidence that the work

6 California' s anal ogue to ARFA provides, in pertinent part,
that "[t]he autonotive repair dealer shall give to the custoner a
witten estimated price for Ilabor and parts necessary for a
specific job." Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 9884.9(a) (West 1975 &
Supp. 1995).
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done . . ., although labeled "restoration' in [the] brief, was
anyt hing other than autonotive repair[,]" but that "even if the
work perfornmed . . . were restoration, rather than repair, it is

not expressly exenpted from the provisions of [California' s |aw

requiring estimates]." 1d. at 50, 133 Cal. Rptr. at 510.
Vv
Therefore, in summary, we hold that a person providing

autonotive body work for financial profit is included within the
anbit of "autonotive repair facility" as defined by 8 14-1001(Db).
A body work custonmer is, therefore, entitled to an estimate under
8 14-1002. Furthernore, the restoration of an antique car is not
di sti ngui shabl e, for purposes of ARFA, from body work on any ot her

vehicle, as the Legislature has not provided such an exception.

JUDGMENT OF THE CRCUIT COURT FOR
BALTI MORE COUNTY REVERSED AS TO
PETI TIONER' S CONSUMER  PROTECTI ON
CLAIM CASE REMANDED TO THAT COURT
WTH DI RECTIONS TO REMAND THE CASE
TO THE DI STRICT COURT OF MARYLAND
FOR A NEW TRIAL ON THE CONSUMER
PROTECTI ON _CLAIM CONSI STENT W TH
TH S OPINLON.  COSTS TO BE PAID BY
THE RESPONDENTS.




